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  AN ACT concerning appropriations. 1 

 

  Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented 2 

in the General Assembly: 3 

 

  Section 5.  “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 4 

97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing 5 

Section 15 of Article 6 as follows: 6 

 

  (P.A. 97-0070, Art. 6, Sec. 15) 7 

  Sec. 15.  In addition to any amounts heretofore 8 

appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof 9 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 10 

Department of Healthcare and Family Services for medical 11 

assistance: 12 

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC AID CODE, 13 

THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT, AND 14 

THE COVERING ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT 15 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 16 

 For Physicians ..................................794,882,700 17 

 For Dentists ....................................295,731,400 18 

 For Optometrists .................................57,677,100 19 

 For Podiatrists ...................................8,906,000 20 

 For Chiropractors .................................1,401,000 21 

 For Hospital In-Patient, Disproportionate 22 
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   Share and Ambulatory Care ....................2,260,976,500 1 

 For federally defined Institutions for 2 

   Mental Diseases ................................106,675,600 3 

 For Supportive Living Facilities ................108,185,100 4 

 For all other Skilled, Intermediate, and  5 

  Other Related Long Term Care Services ..........654,147,100 6 

 For Community Health Centers ....................301,570,700 7 

 For Hospice Care .................................79,106,900 8 

 For Independent Laboratories .....................50,377,100 9 

 For Home Health Care, Therapy, and 10 

  Nursing Services ................................82,106,300 11 

 For Appliances ...................................77,762,200 12 

 For Transportation ...............................64,690,500 13 

 For Other Related Medical Services, 14 

   development, implementation, 15 

   and operation of managed 16 

   care and children's health 17 

   programs, operating 18 

   and administrative costs and 19 

   related distributive purposes ..................155,534,300 20 

 For Medicare Part A Premiums .....................16,427,800 21 

 For Medicare Part B Premiums .......275,632,100  349,232,100 22 

 For Medicare Part B Premiums for 23 

   Qualified Individuals under the 24 

   Federal Balanced Budget Act of 1997 .............25,063,900 25 
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 For Health Maintenance Organizations and 1 

   Managed Care Entities ..........................240,934,200 2 

 For Division of Specialized Care 3 

   for Children ....................................67,900,200 4 

  Total $5,725,688,700  $5,799,288,700 5 

 

  In addition to any amounts heretofore appropriated, the 6 

following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be 7 

necessary, are appropriated to the Department of Healthcare 8 

and Family Services for Medical Assistance under the Illinois 9 

Public Aid Code, the Children's Health Insurance Program Act, 10 

the Covering ALL KIDS Health Insurance Act, and the Senior 11 

Citizens and Disabled Persons Property Tax Relief and 12 

Pharmaceutical Assistance Act for Prescribed Drugs, including 13 

costs associated with the implementation and operation of the 14 

Illinois Cares Rx Program, and costs related to the operation 15 

of the Health Benefits for Workers with Disabilities Program: 16 

Payable from: 17 

 General Revenue Fund ..........................1,079,755,300 18 

 Drug Rebate Fund ................................600,000,000 19 

 Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund ................200,600,000 20 

 Medicaid Buy-In Program Revolving Fund ..............450,000 21 

  Total $1,885,962,900 22 

 

  Section 10.  “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 23 
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97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing 1 

Section 35 of Article 6 as follows: 2 

 

  (P.A. 97-0070, Art. 6, Sec. 35) 3 

  Sec. 35.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 4 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 5 

Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the purposes 6 

hereinafter named: 7 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 8 

 For Deposit into the Healthcare 9 

  Provider Relief Fund ...........................151,000,000 10 

 For Deposit into the Medical Research 11 

   and Development Fund .............................6,000,600 12 

 For Deposit into the Post-Tertiary 13 

   Clinical Services Fund ...........................6,000,600 14 

 For Deposit into the Independent 15 

   Academic Medical Center Fund .......................937,600 16 

  Total $163,938,800  $12,938,800 17 

 

  Section 15.  “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 18 

97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing 19 

Section 45 of Article 6 as follows: 20 

 

  (P.A. 97-0070, Art. 6, Sec. 45) 21 

  Sec. 45.  In addition to any amounts heretofore 22 
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appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 2 

Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Medical 3 

Assistance and Administrative Expenditures: 4 

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC AID CODE, 5 

THE CHILDREN’S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT, AND THE COVERING 6 

ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT 7 

Payable from Care Provider Fund for Persons 8 

 with a Developmental Disability: 9 

 For Administrative Expenditures ......................139,400 10 

Payable from Long-Term Care Provider Fund: 11 

 For Skilled, Intermediate, and Other Related  12 

  Long Term Care Services ........................855,328,300 13 

 For Administrative Expenditures ...................1,630,200 14 

  Total $856,958,500 15 

Payable from Hospital Provider Fund: 16 

 For Hospitals .................................1,725,000,000 17 

Payable from Healthcare Provider Relief Fund: 18 

 For Medical Assistance Providers 19 

  and related operating and 20 

  administrative costs ..........1,302,000,000  1,000,000,000 21 

 

  Section 20.  “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 22 

97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing 23 

Section 5 of Article 9 as follows: 24 
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  (P.A. 97-0070, Art. 9, Sec. 5) 1 

  Sec. 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 2 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and 3 

purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the 4 

Department of Human Services for income assistance and 5 

related distributive purposes, including such Federal funds 6 

as are made available by the Federal Government for the 7 

following purposes: 8 

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS 9 

GRANTS-IN-AID 10 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 11 

 For Aid to Aged, Blind or Disabled 12 

   under Article III ...............................30,209,600 13 

 For Temporary Assistance for Needy 14 

   Families under Article IV 15 

   and other social services including 16 

   Emergency Assistance for families 17 

   with Dependent Children .........................93,695,800 18 

 For Refugees ......................................1,173,600 19 

 For Funeral and Burial Expenses under 20 

  Articles III, IV, and V, including 21 

  prior year costs .................................1,980,000 22 

 For Grants Associated with Child Care 23 

   Services, Including Operating and 24 
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   Administrative Costs ..............355,450,800  281,850,800 1 

 For Grants and for Administrative 2 

   Expenses associated with Refugee 3 

   Social Services ....................................219,600 4 

 For Grants and Administrative 5 

   Expenses associated with Immigrant 6 

   Integration Services and for 7 

   other Immigrant Services pursuant 8 

   to 305 ILCS 5/12-4.34 ............................6,930,000 9 

Payable from Employment and Training Fund: 10 

 For Temporary Assistance for Needy 11 

   Families under Article IV 12 

   and other social services including 13 

   Emergency Assistance for families 14 

   with Dependent Children in accordance with 15 

   applicable laws and regulations  16 

   for the State portion of federal  17 

   funds made available by the American  18 

   Recovery and Reinvestment Act 19 

   of 2009 .........................................20,000,000 20 

  Total $509,659,400  $434,079,400 21 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 22 

Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the 23 

total appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 5 24 
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above "For Income Assistance and Related Distributive 1 

Purposes" among the various purposes therein enumerated. 2 

 

Section 999.  Effective date.  This Act takes effect 3 

immediately. 4 


